# Notice of Determination

## Appendix D

To:			From:					
0	Office of Planning and Resear	ch	Public Agency: Mariposa County Unified					
	U.S. Mail:	<i>Street Address:</i> 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 Sacramento, CA 95814	Address: <u>School District</u> PO Box <u>8/5082</u> Old Hwy North; Mariposa CA 95338					
	P.O. Box 3044		Contact: Linda Mayfield					
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044		Phone: 209-742-0275	BLED				
В	County Clerk		Lond Agency (if different from above);					
	County of: <u>Mariposa County Clerk</u> Address: 4982 <u>10th Street</u> Mariposa CA 95338		Lead Agency (if different from above):					
			Address:	RM COUNTY CLERK				
			Contact:	CONTROLLING				
			Phone:	Jaca Korman				
KARLY M. BERMAN								
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 of 21 152 of the Public Resources Code.								
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2021120556								

Project Title: Sierra Foothill Charter School Water Well Replacement

Project Applicant: Mariposa County Unified School District

Project Location (include county): 4952 School House Rd; Catheys Valley CA 95306\_

Project Description:

See Attachment

This is to advise that the <u>Mariposa County Unified School District</u> has approved the above (® Lead Agency or Responsible Agency)
described project on <u>Feb 10, 2022</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)
described project
1. The project [ $\Box$ will $\circledast$ will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
<ol> <li>An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.</li> <li>A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.</li> </ol>
3. Mitigation measures [  were [  were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [[] was 🗌 was not] adopted for this project.
5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [[] was 🗌 was not] adopted for this project.
6. Findings [(B were 🗌 were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:
https://ceqanet.opr.ca.gov/2021 120556
Signature (Public Agency):
Date: January 28, 2022 • Date Received for filing at OPR:

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

## Project Description

The Sierra Foothill Charter School (SFCS), previously known as the Cathey's Valley Elementary School, operates a water system with one active well. The single well solely serves the school property and is located at the southeast portion of the school site. The existing well contains a concrete slab and supporting infrastructure of three water tanks and a pumphouse. In June 2016, the single active well for the SFCS was taken offline after a sample for nitrate-N levels taken exceeded the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 7-10 mg/L nitrate-N regulated by the State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water (DDW). The data for the nitrate-N levels were plotted with precipitation and results showed that nitrate spikes follow seasonal precipitation, which indicates nitrate is transported to the well following seasonal recharge. Based on this pattern, it is likely nitrate-N levels sampled in the well may have reduced to an acceptable quality, but the Mariposa County Unified School District would like a second well installed and constructed to avoid any future issues. The original well will remain in use for irrigation purposes.

The proposed new well will be located on the SFCS school site (APN: 016-280-005-000), but at a different location from the existing well (400 feet apart). The proposed well will be drilled to an estimated 700 feet below ground surface (bgs) or less depending on the geology. Associated chlorination treatment and hydropneumatics pressure systems and other appurtenances necessary for the production and treatment of domestic water will be installed. The Project will also add two new 2,500-gallon water storage tanks, a pump house to house the booster pumps, and six (6) inch diameter pipeline connection of approximately 100 feet to the existing distribution system. Pipeline excavation will be limited to 3.5 feet deep or less.

Operations and maintenance of the proposed Project would be consistent with that of the existing well. Due to the exceedances of water quality standards, water is currently delivered in 3,000 gallon increments every two (2) weeks by truck and then utilized from an on-site storage tank.

1	State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife
ļ	2022 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT FILING FEE
1	CASH RECEIPT

-	DFW 753.5a (RE)	/. 01/01/22) Prev	viously DFG 753.	.5a			_				
			,,			Pri	nt	StartOver	Save		
						RECEIP	T NUM	BER:			
					22 —	22 - 02/11/2022 - 006					
						STATE (	STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)				
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.						2021120556					
	AGENCY				EADAGENCY EMAIL			DATE			
Mar	iposa County I	<b>Jnified Scho</b>	ol District		Imayfield@mcusd.org			02/11/2022			
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING						DOCUMENT NUMBER					
Mari	iposa										
PROJ	ECT TITLE										
Sier	ra Foothill Cha	rter School \	Nater Well R	Repla	cement						
	ECT APPLICANT NAM				PROJECT APPLICANT	EMAIL		PHONE NUN	IBER		
Mari	posa County L	Inified Scho	ol District		Imayfield@mcu	nayfield@mcusd.org			(209) 742-0275		
PROJ	ECT APPLICANT ADD	RESS			CITY	STAT	ΓE	ZIP CODE			
POI	Box 8 / 5082 O	Id Hwy North	h		Mariposa	CA		95338			
	ECT APPLICANT (C										
	Local Public Agency	Sch	ool District		Other Special District		State A	gency	Private Entity		
CHEC	K APPLICABLE FEE	S:									
	Environmental Impac	t Report (EIR)				\$3,539.25	\$				
Z	Mitigated/Negative D	eclaration (MND)(	ND)			\$2,548.00	\$				
	Certified Regulatory	Program (CRP) do	cument - payment	due di	rectly to CDFW	\$1,203.25	\$		0.00		
_											
	Exempt from fee										
	Notice of Exen										
_	CDFW No Effe										
	Fee previously paid (	attacn previously	ssued cash receip	t copy)							
	Water Right Applicat	on or Petition Fee	(State Water Reso	Jurces	Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$		0.00		
	County documentary		(				\$		50.00		
	Other	5					\$				
PAYM	ENT METHOD:						•				
	Cash 🗌 Credit	Check	Other		TOTAL	RECEIVED	\$		2,598.00		
01011	THO:			05115							
SIGNA	Karen M.	Digitally signed by	Karen	GENC	Y OF FILING PRINTED	NAME AND	HILE				
X Herman Date: 2022.02.11 Karen			n M. Herman, De	putv Cou	ntv C	lerk. Coun	tv of Mariposa				
		14:24:22 -08'00'			, = +			, = = 500	,		

COPY - CDFW/ASB



State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife 2022 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/22) Previously DFG 753.5a

#### NOTICE

Each project applicant shall remit to the county clerk the environmental filing fee before or at the time of filing a Notice of Determination (Pub. Resources Code, § 21152; Fish & G. Code, § 711.4, subdivision (d); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 753.5). Without the appropriate fee, statutory or categorical exemption, or a valid No Effect Determination issued by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW), the Notice of Determination is not operative, vested, or final, and shall not be accepted by the county clerk.

#### COUNTY DOCUMENTARY HANDLING FEE

The county clerk may charge a documentary handling fee of fifty dollars (\$50) per filing in addition to the environmental filing fee (Fish & G. Code, § 711.4, subd. (e); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 753.5, subd. (g)(1)). A county board of supervisors shall have the authority to increase or decrease the fee or charge, that is otherwise authorized to be levied by another provision of law, in the amount reasonably necessary to recover the cost of providing any product or service or the cost of enforcing any regulation for which the fee or charge is levied (Gov. Code, § 54985, subd. (a)).

### COLLECTION PROCEDURES FOR COUNTY GOVERNMENTS

#### Filing Notice of Determination (NOD):

- Collect environmental filing fee or copy of previously issued cash receipt. (Do not collect fee if project applicant presents a No Effect Determination signed by CDFW. An additional fee is required for each separate environmental document. An addendum is not considered a separate environmental document. Checks should be made payable to the county.)
- □ Issue cash receipt to project applicant.
- Attach copy of cash receipt and, if applicable, previously issued cash receipt, to NOD.
- Mail filing fees for CRP document to CDFW prior to filing the NOD or equivalent final approval (Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 14, § 753.5 (b)(5)). The CRP should request receipt from CDFW to show proof of payment for filing the NOD or equivalent approval. Please mail payment to address below made attention to the Cash Receipts Unit of the Accounting Services Branch.

If the project applicant presents a No Effect Determination signed by CDFW, also:

Attach No Effect Determination to NOD (no environmental filing fee is due).

Filing Notice of Exemption (NOE) (Statutorily or categorically exempt project (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, §§ 15260-15285, 15300-15333))

- □ Issue cash receipt to project applicant.
- Attach copy of cash receipt to NOE (no environmental filing fee is due).

Within 30 days after the end of each month in which the environmental filing fees are collected, each county shall summarize and record the amount collected on the monthly State of California Form No. CA25 (TC31) and remit the amount collected to the State Treasurer. Identify the remittance on Form No. CA25 as "Environmental Document Filing Fees" per Fish and Game Code section 711.4.

#### The county clerk shall mail the following documents to CDFW on a monthly basis:

- A photocopy of the monthly State of California Form No. CA25 (TC31)
- CDFW/ASB copies of all cash receipts (including all voided receipts)
- ✓ A copy of all CDFW No Effect Determinations filed in lieu of fee payment
- ✓ A copy of all NODs filed with the county during the preceding month
- A list of the name, address and telephone number of all project applicants for which an NOD has been filed. If this information is contained on the cash receipt filed with CDFW under California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 753.5, subdivision (e)(6), no additional information is required.

### DOCUMENT RETENTION

The county shall retain two copies of the cash receipt (for lead agency and county clerk) and a copy of all documents described above for at least 12 months.

#### RECEIPT NUMBER

- # The first two digits automatically populate by making the appropriate selection in the County/State Agency of Filing drop down menu.
- # The next eight digits automatically populate when a date is entered.

# The last three digits correspond with the sequential order of issuance for each calendar year. For example, the first receipt number issued on January 1 should end in 001. If a county issued 252 receipts for the year ending on December 31, the last receipt number should end in 252. CDFW recommends that counties and state agencies 1) save a local copy of this form, and 2) track receipt numbers on a spreadsheet tabbed by month to ensure accuracy.

## DO NOT COMBINE THE ENVIRONMENTAL FEES WITH THE STATE SHARE OF FISH AND WILDLIFE FEES.

Mail to: California Department of Fish and Wildlife Accounting Services Branch P.O. Box 944209 Sacramento, California 94244-2090

#### COUNTY OF MARIPOSA - CASH RECEIPTS \*\*\* CUSTOMER RECEIPT \*\*\* Batch ID: KHERMAN 2/11/22 00 Receipt no: 3431 Type SvCCd Description Amount DU CL/NEGATIVE DECLARATION Qty 1,00 \$2548.00 Trans number: 2368330 CLERK'S TRUST I DET 10300002047007 DS CL/FISH & GAME FEES Qty 1.00 \$50.00 Trans number: 2368331 Trans number: 2368331 Trans number: 2368331 Trans number: 2368331 SIERRA FOOTHILL CHARTER SCHOOL WATER WELL REPLACEMENT 22-2.11.2022-006 CK#115168 PROVOST&PRITCHARD Total tendered: \$2598.00 Total payment: \$2598.00 Trans date: 2/11/22 Time: 14:36:08